FIRST AMENDMENT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AND EUREKA CITY SCHOOLS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022

This First Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding, dated October 5, 2021, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and the Eureka City Schools, a local educational agency, hereinafter referred to as "ECS," is entered into this _____ day of _______, 2021.

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2021, COUNTY and ECS entered into a Memorandum of Understanding for the purpose of paying a portion of the costs and expenses associated with employing one (1) School Resource Officer to directly serve K-12th grade students and families in the Eureka City School District; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and ECS now desire to amend certain provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding in order to modify the parties' obligations thereunder.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Section 1 – County Obligations of the Memorandum of Understanding is hereby amended to read as follows:

1. COUNTY OBLIGATIONS:

- A. <u>Payment for Law Enforcement Services</u>. COUNTY shall provide ECS with an amount not to exceed Forty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$45,000.00) for the purpose of paying a portion of the costs and expenses associated with employing one (1) School Resource Officer to directly serve K-12th grade students and families in the Eureka City School District.
- B. Payment for Parent Education Program Development and Implementation. COUNTY shall provide ECS with an amount not to exceed Thirty-Four Thousand Dollars (\$34,000.00) for the purpose of paying a portion of the costs and expenses associated with developing and implementing a parent education program that is designed to achieve social and economic equity while fostering positive relationships between parents and law enforcement.
- 2. Section 2 ECS Obligations of the Memorandum of Understanding is hereby amended to read as follows:

2. ECS OBLIGATIONS:

A. <u>Law Enforcement Services</u>. ECS shall employ one (1) School Resource Officer to directly serve K-12th grade students and families in the Eureka City School District as set forth in Exhibit A – Application for Measure Z Funding. The School Resource Officer employed pursuant to the terms and conditions of this MOU will work collaboratively with the Eureka Police Department as set forth in Exhibit A – Application for Measure Z Funding.

- B. <u>Parent Education Program Development and Implementation</u>. ECS shall develop and implement a parent education program that is designed to achieve social and economic equity while fostering positive relationships between parents and law enforcement. The parent education program developed pursuant to the terms and conditions of this MOU shall be open to all parents in Humboldt County, but will focus on families in the Eureka City School District.
- C. Quarterly and Final Reports. ECS shall provide quarterly and final reports to COUNTY as set forth in Exhibit B Quarterly and Final Summary Reports, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full. Any and all quarterly and final reports required hereunder shall be prepared using COUNTY's standard Measure Z report form, which is attached hereto as Exhibit C Quarterly and Final Report Form and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full.
- D. <u>Social Media</u>. ECS shall post summaries of the information contained in the quarterly and final reports submitted pursuant to the terms and conditions of this MOU on ECS-maintained social media accounts as set forth in Exhibit D Social Media Reporting Requirements, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full. For purposes of this MOU, social media includes, without limitation, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram and Snapchat.
- E. <u>Recognition of Measure Z Funding</u>. ECS shall cooperate with COUNTY to recognize Measure Z funding. Such recognition may include press releases, photos and adhesives to equipment.
- 3. Except as modified herein, the Memorandum of Understanding dated October 5, 2021 shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and the original Memorandum of Understanding, the provisions of this First Amendment shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this First Amendment as of the first date written above.

EUREKA CITY SCHOOLS:

By:Fred Van Vleck, Superintendent	Date:
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:	
By:	Date:
INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION RE	QUIREMENTS APPROVED:
By:Risk Management	Date: